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THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO STRIKE THE SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT

TESTIMONY OF BARRY J. BENTLEY BY THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO
CONSUMERS' COUNSEL

For the second time in less than two weeks,' The Office of the Ohio Consumers'

Counsel ("OCC") asks the Commission to ignore the April 11, 2018 Supplemental Direct

Testimony of Barry J. Bentley without citing, much less attempting to distinguish, longstanding

precedent that allows post-test-year adjustments for increased tree-trimming expenses given their

necessity "to provide safe, efficient service." Bd. of Commr's v. Pub. Util. Comm., 1 Ohio St.3d

125, 127, 438 N.E.2d 111 (1982) (der curiam) (affirming In the Matter of the Application of The 

Dayton Power and Light Company for Authority to Modify and Increase Its Rates for Electric 

Service to All Jurisdictional Customers, No. 80-687-EL-AIR, 1981 Ohio PUC LEXIS 6, at *60

(Opinion and Order, July 15, 1981)). As Mr. Bentley's testimony complies with the Standard

1 Compare Apr. 18, 2018 Motion to Strike Objection to the PUCO Staffs Report of Investigation by The Office of
the Ohio Consumers' Counsel with Apr. 30, 2018 Motion to Strike Supplemental Direct Testimony of DP&L
Witness Barry J. Bentley by The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel ("Motion").



Filing Requirements in Ohio Admin. Code § 4901-7-01, and supports the recovery of expenses

allowed by law, the Commission should deny OCC's Motion and consider DP&L's request for

tree-trimming expenses on the merits.

In its 1980 rate case (Case No. 80-687-EL-AIR ), DP&L proposed an adjustment

to test-year expenses that would allow the recovery of increased expenses for tree-trimming. In

the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Authority to Modify 

and Increase Its Rates for Electric Service to All Jurisdictional Customers, No. 80-687-EL-AIR,

1981 Ohio PUC LEXIS 6, at *60 (Opinion and Order, July 15, 1981). OCC and others objected

"on the grounds that the expenses have not as yet been incurred, and that rate recognition of the

costs should await evidence that the company has actually embarked on the [tree-trimming]

program." Id. at *61. The Commission, nevertheless, allowed DP&L to recover those expenses,

noting that it previously had recognized "that allowance for actual test-year expenditures for

overhead line clearance may not provide an appropriate basis for establishing a reasonable

expense allowance for this item." Id. at *62.

The Supreme Court of Ohio affirmed the recovery of those expenses. Bd. of

Commr's v. Pub. Util. Comm., 1 Ohio St.3d 125, 438 N.E.2d 111 (1982). The Court explained

that it had never "adopt[ed] a per se rule which would preclude all post-test-year adjustments,"

and found that the increased tree-trimming expenses presented "a proper case for the allowance

of a post-test-year adjustment." Id. at 127. It further observed that without appropriate

clearance, "more power lines will be damaged with a consequent increase in power outages[,] . . .

lead[ing] to safety hazards for both DP&L's customers and its employees." Id. Pursuant to

former Ohio Rev. Code § 4909.15(D) (now § 4909.15(E)), the Court permitted the post-test-year

adjustment to allow DP&L to recover "'reasonable compensation for the service rendered' and
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"'to smooth out anomalies in the ratemaking equation that tend to make the test year data

unrepresentative for ratemaking purposes."' Id. (quoting Office of the Consumers' Counsel v. 

Pub. Util. Comm., 67 Ohio St.2d 153, 166, 423 N.E.2d 820 (1981) and Ohio Rev. Code

§ 4909.15).2

Ignoring that clear precedent, OCC primarily argues (pp. 2-4) that Mr. Bentley's

supplemental testimony does not comply with the Standard Filing Requirements for rate cases.

Those requirements, however, specifically allow supplemental testimony relating to "matters

which the applicant could not reasonably expect to be raised in the case, such as . . . [m]atters

caused by changes . . . in financial conditions," and "[m]atters resulting from unforeseen changes

in the utility's operations." Ohio Admin. Code § 4901-7-01 Appendix A, Chapter II, (A)(6)(c).

As Mr. Bentley explains in his supplemental testimony, the cost of tree-trimming

for DP&L has ballooned from $12,441,136 during the test year to over $22 million for the 2018

maintenance year. Bentley Supp. Test., p. 2. This increase, which has been felt across the

electric industry, has been due to an increase in the cost of attracting and keeping labor for tree

trimming, particularly given higher-paying jobs in the fracking industry. Id. at 3. It has

adversely affected DP&L's ability to trim trees on schedule, which will in turn both affects

DP&L's ability to provide safe and reliable service and increases the utility's long-term costs by

causing DP&L to spend more money on repairs, particularly in response to storm damage. Id. at

4-6. Thus, there has been a change in financial conditions and unforeseen changes in DP&L's

operations. Ohio Admin. Code § 4901-7-01 Appendix A, Chapter II, (A)(6)(c). OCC cites no

2 This narrow authority for post-test-year adjustments as to tree-trimming expenses is premised on safety and
reliability concerns, and does not open the door, as OCC suggests (p. 5), for the Commission to engage more
broadly in single-issue ratemaking.
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evidence that DP&L should have reasonably expected this dramatic increase when it filed this

case in November 2015.3

Given the unique and recognized relationship between tree-trimming expenses

and DP&L's ability to provide safe and reliable service, the Commission should allow DP&L to

present Mr. Bentley's supplemental testimony in support of its objection to the Staff Report's

failure to consider those expenses in this case pursuant to Ohio Admin Code § 4901-1-28(B).

Bd. of Commr's, 1 Ohio St.3d 125. Thus, the Motion to Strike Supplemental Direct Testimony

of DP&L Witness Barry J. Bentley by The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel should be

denied.

3 OCC suggests (p. 5) that DP&L could have sought recovery of these expenses in its most recent standard service
offer case. In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Its Electric 
Security Plan, et al., Case Nos. 16-395-EL-SSO, et al. Again, however, OCC cites no evidence that DP&L could
have known about the increase when it commenced that proceeding in February 2016 or amended its application in
October 2016.
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael J. Schuler
Michael J. Schuler (0082390)
THE DAYTON POWER AND

LIGHT COMPANY
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OH 45432
Telephone: (937) 259-7358
Telecopier: (937) 259-7178
Email: michael.schuler@aes.com

/s/ Jeffrey S. Sharkey 
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892)
(Counsel of Record)
D. Jeffrey Ireland (0010443)
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480)
FARUKI IRELAND COX RHINEHART &
DUSING PLL

110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3747
Telecopier: (937) 227-3717
Email: jsharkey@ficlaw.coni

dj ireland@ficlaw. corn
chollon@ficlaw.com

Attorneys for The Dayton Power
and Light Company
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I certify that a copy of the foregoing The Dayton Power and Light Company's

Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion to Strike the Supplemental Direct Testimony of Barry

J. Bentley by The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel, has been served via electronic mail

upon the following counsel of record, this 9th day of May, 2018:

Thomas McNamee
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
Email:
thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for PUCO Staff

Christopher Healey (Counsel of Record)
Terry Etter
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of The Ohio Consumers' Counsel
65 East State Street, 7th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4203
Email: christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov

terry.etter@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for Appellant
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Frank P. Darr (Counsel of Record)
Matthew R. Pritchard
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: fdarr@mwncmh.com

mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Industrial Energy Users - Ohio

Joel E. Sechler
Angela Paul Whitfield
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: sechler@carpenterlipps.com

paul@carpenterlipps.corn

Attorneys for The Kroger Company

David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Kurt J. Boehm
Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Email: dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com

mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Ohio Energy Group

Kimberly W. Bojko (Counsel of Record)
Brian W. Dressel
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: bojko@carpenterlipps.com

dressel@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for The Ohio Manufacturers'
Association Energy Group



Madeline Fleisher
Kristin Field
Environmental Law & Policy Center
21 West Broad Street, Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: mfleisher@elpc.org

kfield@elpc.org

Robert Kelter (Senior Attorney)
Justin Vickers (Staff Attorney)
Environmental Law & Policy Center
55 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
Email: rkelter@elpc.org

jvickers@elpc.org

Attorneys for the Environmental Law &
Policy Center

Steven D. Lesser
James F. Lang
N. Trevor Alexander
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
41 South High Street
1200 Huntington Center
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: slesser@calfee.com

jlang@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

Attorneys for Honda America Mfg., Inc. and
The City of Dayton

Stephanie M. Chmiel
Thompson Hine LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, OH 43215-6101
Email: stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com

Attorneys for Buckeye Power, Inc.

Trent Dougherty (Counsel of Record)
Miranda Leppla
1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1
Columbus, OH 43212-3449
Email: tdougherty@theoec.org

mleppla@theoec.org

John Finnigan
Senior Regulatory Attorney
Environmental Defense Fund
128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, OH 45174
Email: jfinnigan@edf.com

Attorneys for the Ohio Environmental Council
and Environmental Defense Fund

Robert Dove
P.O. Box 13442
Columbus, OH 43213
Email: rdove@attomeydove.com

Samantha Williams (Staff Attorney)
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
Email: swilliams@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Natural Resources
Defense Council

Colleen L. Mooney
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street
P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45839-1793
Email: cmooney@ohiopartners.org

Attorney for Ohio Partners for
Affordable Energy
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Derrick Price Williamson
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
Email: dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Carrie M. Harris
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
310 First Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 90
Roanoke, VA 24002-0090
Email: charris@spilmanlaw.com

Lisa M. Hawrot
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
Century Centre Building
1233 Main Street, Suite 4000
Wheeling, WV 26003
Email: lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com

Steve W. Chriss
Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis
Greg Tillman
Senior Manager, Energy Regulatory Analysis
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
2001 SE 10th Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Email: stephen.chriss@walmart.com

greg.tillman@walmart.com

Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP
and Sam's East, Inc.

Matthew W. Warnock
Dylan F. Borchers
Devin D. Parram
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Email: mwarnock@bricker.com

dborchers@bricker.com
dparram@bricker.corn

Attorneys for The Ohio Hospital Association

Joseph Oliker
Michael Nugent
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, OH 43016
Email: joliker@igsenergy.com

mnugent@igsenergy.com

Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Lt Col John C. Degnan
Thomas A. Jernigan
Ebony M. Payton
Federal Executive Agencies (FAE)
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1
Tyndall AFB FL 32403
Email: John.Degnan@us.af.mil

Thomas.Jemigan.3@us.af.mil
Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil

Attorney for Federal Executive Agencies

Ellis Jacobs
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
130 West Second Street, Suite 700 East
Dayton, OH 45402
Email: ejacobs@ablelaw.org

Attorney for The Edgemont Neighborhood
Coalition

John R. Doll
Doll, Jansen & Ford
111 West First Street, Suite 1100
Dayton, OH 45402-1156
Email: jdoll@djflawfirm.com

Attorneys for Utility Workers of
America Local 175
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Michael J. Settineri (Counsel of Record)
Gretchen L. Petrucci
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Email: mjsettineri@vorys.com

glpetrucci@vorys.com

Attorneys for Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

Katie Johnson Treadway
One Energy Enterprises, LLC
12385 Township Rd. 215
Findley, OH 45840
Email: ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com

Attorney for One Energy Enterprises, LLC
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Mark A. Whitt
Andrew J. Campbell
Rebekah J. Glover
Whitt Sturtevant LLP
The KeyBank Building, Suite 1590
88 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Email: whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com

campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
glover@whitt-sturtevanat.com
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/s/ Christopher C. Hollon
Christopher C. Hollon
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